istic analysis and Cohen’s kappa index of concordance for cold water autonomic functional stress testing utilizing real
time dynamic subtraction IR imaging medical software. The cold water autonomic functional stress test index was com-
pared with modified IASP research criteria for evaluation of CRPS.

PARTICIPANTS: One hundred forty-three (n=143) consecutive patients referred to Colorado Infrared Imaging Center
for evaluation of presumptive CRPS/RSD utilizing functional infrared imaging (f)IR that included cold water autonomic
functional stress testing as part of the IR battery of tests performed during (f)IR imaging.